

No. 12-98

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERT A. DELIA, SECRETARY, NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Petitioner,

v.

E.M.A., (BY AND THROUGH HER GUARDIAN AD LITEM,
DANIEL H. JOHNSON), WILLIAM EARL ARMSTRONG, AND
SANDRA ARMSTRONG,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE FEDERATION OF DEFENSE AND
CORPORATE COUNSEL, AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

Edward M. Kaplan
FDCC President
SULLOWAY & HOLLIS
P.O. Box 1256
Concord, NH 03302

Stacy Broman
FDCC Amicus Vice Chair
MEAGHER & GEER
33 S. Sixth St., Ste. 4400
Minneapolis, MN 55402

December 2012

ALLISON O. VAN LANINGHAM*
FDCC Amicus Chair
SMITH MOORE LEATHERWOOD
300 N. Greene St., Ste. 1400
Greensboro, NC 27401
(336) 378-5200
allison.vanlaningham@
smithmoorelaw.com

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Petitioner’s Position Is Patently and Inherently Unfair	5
II. If Adopted, Petitioner’s Position Would Strongly Dissuade Settlement in Tort Cases Involving Medicaid.	8
A. Petitioner Ignores the Realities of Settlement Motivations.....	8
1. North Carolina’s Presumptive Statutory Lien Is Especially Problematic in Con- tingency Fee Cases.....	10
2. Higher Settlement Demands Necessarily Would Adversely Impact Settlement Prospects	12
B. Petitioner Ignores the Realities of How Damages Claims Are Evaluated.....	14
III. If Adopted, Petitioner’s Position Would Result in Increased Burdens on Our Court System	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Arkansas Department of Health & Human Services v. Ahlborn, 547 U.S. 268 (2006) ... 1-3, 5, 11

Bell, Boyd, & Lloyd v. Tapy, 896 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1990) 8

Delaventura v. Columbia Acorn Trust, 417 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D. Mass. 2006)..... 8

E.M.A. v. Cansler, 674 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 2012) 3

Pratt v. Philbrook, 109 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 1997) 8

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1396p(a)(1)..... 13

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 108A-57 3

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 108A-59 3

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 37.3 1

Supreme Court Rule 37.6 1

Other Authorities

NORTH CAROLINA COURTS MEDIATED SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE (MSC) STATISTICAL REPORT (July 1, 2011 – June 30, 2012) 18

NORTH CAROLINA COURTS STATISTICAL AND OPERATIONAL REPORT, TRIAL COURTS (July 1, 2011 – June 30, 2012)..... 9

Stephen Bundy, *The Policy in Favor of Settlement in an Adversary System*, 44 HASTINGS L.J. 1 (1992)..... 12
